Delivery Schedule for RPC supply to the petitioner as per the Delivery Order dated
28.02.2023 to have lapsed, and the contract of supply of RPC to

have expired and further to declare that the NRL authority has obligated to refund
the security deposit of Rs. 58,65,000/- (Rupees Fifty Eight Lakhs

Sixty Five Thousand only) and balance purchase advance payment of Rs.
3,03,72,721.25 (Rupees Three Crores Three Lakhs Seventy Two Thousand

Seven Hundred Twenty One and Twenty Five Paisa Only) due to its failure/shortfall
in providing the contractually stipulated 1000 MT of RPC.

6.1. The petitioner had bid for 1000 MT quantity of RPC. Accordingly, it was duly
allotted at a basic price of Rs. 58,650/MT. The NRL/ e-auction

agency, transmitted the Lot Confirmation Letter on 10.02.2023 and the Delivery
Order was issued on 28.02.2023, after deposit of the specified

Security Deposit and the Full Payment of Rs. 6,91,48,350/-(Rupees Six Crores Ninety
One Lakhs Forty Eight Thousand Three Hundred Fifty only) for

the 1000 MT of RPC was also made by the petitioner in advance as per the auction
terms and conditions. The petitioner had started physical

upliftment of RPC and by 25.03.2023, had provided with 560.76 MT of RPC by the
NRL. However, on 27.03.2023, the respondent authorities

[...]

specified as 04.04.2023, as per the Lot Confirmation letter and Delivery Order, had
elapsed. Accordingly, the petitioner vide its letter dated

11.04.2023, in terms of the clause-26 of the BRD requested the respondent
authorities to refund the Security Deposit of Rs. 58,65,000/-(Rupees Fifty

Eight Lakhs Sixty Five Thousand only) and an amount of Rs.3,03,72,721.25/- (Rupees
Three Crores Three Lakhs Seventy Two Thousand Seven

Hundred Twenty One and Twenty Five Paisa) only in respect of the balance 439.24
MT of RPC which was not delivered to it in terms of the order

dated 28.02.2023.

6.3. The petitioners invoked Clause 26 of the Business Rules Document, which
provided for refund of advance payment/sale price to the extent of the

short delivery of the RPC. The NRL authority is legally bound to refund the Security
Deposit of Rs 58,65,000/- (Rupees Fifty Eight Lakhs Sixty Five

Thousand) only and the balance amount of Rs. 3,03,72,721.25/-(Rupees Three Crores
Three Lakhs Seventy Two Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty

One and Twenty Five Paisa) only in respect of the un-lifted 439.24 MT of RPC.

6.4. It is contended that the NRL authorities did not reply to the said letter, but kept
withholding supply of RPC. Then, on 19.04.2023, all of a sudden,

the NRL authorities issued an e-mail, partially modifying its earlier email dated

[...]

stoppage/withholding on 25.03.2023, and the now-expired delivery order dated
27.02.2023 to have lapsed, and the contract of supply of RPC to have

expired, and further to declare that the NRL authority is obligated to refund the
Security Deposit of Rs.1,75,95,000/- (Rupees One Crore Seventy Five

Lakhs Ninety Five Thousand) only and balance purchase advance payment of Rs.
9,37,33,354.36/-, (Rupees Nine Crores Thirty Seven Lakhs Thirty

Three Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Four and Thirty Six Paisa) only, due to its
failure/shortfall in providing the contractually stipulated 3000 MT of

RPC.

7.1. The petitioner was allotted 3000 MT quantity of RPC, at a basic price of Rs
58650/MT. The NRL/e-auction agency, transmitted the Lot

Confirmation Letter on 10.2.2023 and the Delivery Order was issued on 27.2.2023,
after deposit of the specified Security Deposit and full Payment of

Rs. 20,74,45,050/- (Rupees Twenty Crores Seventy Four Lakhs Forty Five Thousand
Fifty) only for the 3000 MT of RPC was also made by the

petitioner in advance, as per the auction terms and conditions.

7.2. The petitioner had started physical upliftment of RPC and by 25.03.2023, had
been provided with 1644.46 MT of RPC by the NRL. However, on